

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 22-0536

**FRANCIS LIVINGOOD, CHRISTOPHER MAURY, AND DANIEL
ROBBINS,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF POLK COUNTY
NO. CVCV053512
HON. SCOTT D. ROSENBERG, JUDGE

FINAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

James C. Larew AT0004543
Claire M. Diallo AT00143987
LAREW LAW OFFICE
504 E. Bloomington Street
Iowa City, IA 52245
Telephone: 319.337.7079
E-mail: james.larew@larewlawoffice.com
claire.diallo@larewlawoffice.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....7

ROUTING STATEMENT.....11

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....12

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....14

ARGUMENT.....30

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE USE OF THE
 OFFSET PROGRAM WAS NOT PREEMPTED BY IOWA CODE SECTIONS
 364.22(7), (10)29

 A. Standard of Review and Error Preservation29

 B. Use of the Offset Program is Preempted by Iowa Code
 Section 364.2229

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THE COLLECTION
 OF ALLEGED ATE FINES THROUGH THE TAX OFFSET PROGRAM YEARS
 LATER DID NOT VIOLATE IOWA CODE SECTION 614.1(1)’S STATUTE OF
 LIMITATIONS.....41

 A. Standard of Review and Error Preservation41

 B. Enforcing the Ordinance Years Later Violates Iowa Code
 Section 614.1(1).....42

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE COLLECTION OF
 ALLEGED ATE DEBTS USING THE OFFSET PROCESS WITHOUT HAVING
 OBTAINED A JUDGMENT DID NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS47

 A. Standard of Review and Error Preservation47

 B. Due Process is Violated Where There is Not Adequate Notice or
 a Meaningful Opportunity to be Heard.....47

| | |
|--|----|
| IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT FINDING THAT THE CITY’S USE OF THE OFFSET PROGRAM CONSTITUTES AN UNLAWFUL TAKING..... | 58 |
| A. Standard of Review and Error Preservation | 58 |
| B. Obtaining Funds Unlawfully to Which One has no Demonstrated Right is a Taking..... | 59 |
| V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE CITY WAS NOT UNJUSTLY ENRICHED BY THE ORDINANCE | 63 |
| A. Standard of Review and Error Preservation | 63 |
| B. The City is Unjustly Enriched by the Offset Program Seizures ... | 63 |
| CONCLUSION | 65 |
| REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... | 65 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COST..... | 65 |
| CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE | 66 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS..... | 67 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Armstrong v. Des Moines</i> , 6 N.W.2d 287 (Iowa 1942) | 44 |
| <i>Baker v. City of Iowa City</i> , 750 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2008) | 30 |
| <i>Behm v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 922 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 2019)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bormann v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 584 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1998) | 59 |
| <i>Bowers v. Polk Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 638 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2002) | 48, 54 |
| <i>City of Cedar Rapids v. Leaf</i> , 923 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 2018) | 13, 51, 56 |
| <i>City of Davenport v. Seymour</i> , 755 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2008) | 30, 35 |
| <i>City of Moline v. Brennan</i> , 470 S.W.3d 367, 381 (Mo. 2015) | 50 |
| <i>City of Sioux City v. Jacobsma</i> , 862 N.W.2d 335, 339 (Iowa 2015) | 55 |
| <i>Goodenow v. City Council of Maquoketa</i> , 574 N.W.2d 18 (Iowa 1998)..... | 61 |
| <i>Hollingshead v. DC Misfits, LLC</i> , 937 N.W.2d 616 (Iowa 2020) | 29 |
| <i>Home Builders Ass’n</i> , 644 N.W.2d, 351 | 61 |
| <i>Hughes v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 817 (N.D. Iowa 2015), <i>aff’d in part and rev’d in part</i> by 840 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2016)..... | 56 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Eklofe</i> , 586 N.W.2d 357, 359 (Iowa 1998) | 44 |
| <i>Iowa City v. Westinghouse Learning Corp.</i> , 264 N.W.2d 771 (Iowa 1978) | 34 |
| <i>James Enters. v. City of Ames</i> , 661 N.W.2d 150 (Iowa 2003) | 41 |
| <i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006) | 52 |
| <i>K & W Elec., Inc. v. State</i> , 712 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2006) | 43 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Kelley v. Story Cty. Sheriff</i> , 611 N.W.2d 475 (Iowa 2000) | 60 |
| <i>Lewis v. Jaeger</i> , 818 N.W.2d 165 (Iowa 2012)..... | 54 |
| <i>Linn Farms & Timber Ltd. P'ship v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 661 F.3d 354 (8th Cir. 2011)..... | 52 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) | 47, 54, 587 |
| <i>McCarthy v. City of Cleveland</i> , 626 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2010)..... | 62 |
| <i>Quarty v. United States</i> , 170 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 1999) | 61 |
| <i>Rathje v. Mercy Hosp.</i> , 745 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa 2008)..... | 46 |
| <i>Rhoden v. City of Davenport</i> , 757 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 2008)..... | 35 |
| <i>Rilea v. Iowa DOT</i> , 919 N.W.2d 380, 389 (Iowa 2018)..... | 43 |
| <i>Slade v. M.L.E. Inv. Co.</i> , 566 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 1997)..... | 64 |
| <i>State ex rel. Palmer v. Unisys. Corp.</i> , 637 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 2001) | 64 |
| <i>Stogdill v. Windsor Heights</i> , No. 21-1015 | 11 |
| <i>TSB Holdings, L.L.C. v. Bd. of Adjustment for Iowa City</i> , 913 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2018)..... | 43 |
| <i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Hedlund</i> , 740 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 2007) | 37 |
| <i>War Eagle Vill. Apartments v. Plummer</i> , 775 N.W.2d 714, 720 (Iowa 2009)..... | 50 |
| <i>Wells Fargo Equip. Fin., Inc. v. Retterath</i> , 928 N.W.2d 1, 10 (Iowa 2009)..... | 50 |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... | 62 |

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

IOWA CONST., art. I, § 931

IOWA CONST., art. III, §38A 31, 47

Iowa Code § 8A.504 (now 421.65 (2021)) 24-25, 28, 30-31, 37-40, 45, 63

Iowa Code § 364.131

Iowa Code § 364.3 31, 45

Iowa Code § 364.22 24, 30-42, 38, 51

Iowa Code § 602.6101 38, 39

Iowa Code § 614.1 13, 21, 28, 42, 43, 46

Des Moines Municipal Code § 1-15 23, 24

Des Moines Municipal Code Chapter 3-26 through 3-29 (2017)34

Des Moines Municipal Code § 114-243..... 20, 22-23, 32

RULES

Iowa Rules of Appellate Procedure 6.1101(2)(a), (c), (f)11

Iowa Admin. Code § 11-40.1, 40.424, 39, 54
